

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO.27 OF 2006.

KAVITA SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 01/09/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.K. Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ratanakar Das, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.A. Rao, Adv.

Mr. Javed Mahmud Rao, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

According to the petitioner, her husband was arrested on 05th February 2

006 and

was kept in illegal detention. The case of the respondent is that he was arrested on 13th

February 2006. This petition was filed on 15th February 2006. We direct the respondents to

file a copy of First Information Report as also photocopy of the Arrest Memo within two

weeks and thereafter within four weeks the petitioner may file additional affidavits to which

the respondents can respond within four weeks after filing of the additional affidavits.

WP(Crl.)No.27/2006 (Contd..)

- 2 -

The husband of the petitioner has since been released on 2nd March 2006, the

question to be considered, however, is the grant of compensation, if any, and any other

directions which may be issued in case it is held to be a case of illegal detention.

We issue rule and expedite the hearing.

(Subhash Chander)

Court Master

trar

(V.P. Tyagi)

Assistant Registrar